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Abstract

Obijective: This study was designed to identify and compaeedhreer orientations of nursing students
enrolled at state and private universities.

Methods: A descriptive cross-sectional design was used.stigy was carried out at the nursing schools
of two state and four private universities in Id&tah Participants enrolled in the 3rd and 4th yefathe
nursing program at these universities were targetdtbut using a sampling selection. Data wereeméd
from 505 of 961 students. Data collecting tool wassisting of 43 questions on the students' peftsona
professional and future plans.

Results: It was determined that the majority of the studdbR.5%) had nursing in their top three choices
for college, while not as many (14.5%) thought efrsing as their ideal career. Highly significant
differences were observed in comparison of statlepaivate university students with respect to "Réng
career guidance during education", "Desire to recaiareer guidance”, "Desire to work as a nurse",
"Desired field of work upon graduation”, "The natuof the institution of highest preference in job
application”, and "The reason for getting a gradwgree".

Conclusions: It was determined that career counseling did irhghe students' decision. There were
differences between state and private universitgesits in the counseling they received, and thaiear
tendencies and orientations.

Keywords: Nursing student, Career choice, Nursing educabiomsing schools.

Introduction planning. Personal career goals are formed

Career planning entails planning each link oWh'Ie researching professions and plans are

: . " ade to be successful throughout the work life
the chaln_ of the duties, goals, and pQS'tlonfl]Deake & Harris, 2002: Mc Kenna et al.,
shortly his very own future, one desire f02010 Once a profession is obtained. people
himself for the rest of his life. The individual ) P on 1 Ined, peop

gets to know himself, and identifies his skiIIs,Spend a_significant portion of their time

values, and fields of interest while careey 1929Ing I that busm_ess. MOSt of the time,
even personal and family affairs are organized
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according to one's job. Therefore, careeare still students (Lai et al., 2006). Nursing
planning does not only impact one’s happinesstudents’ post-graduation career plans are of
in work life, but also in his life in generalmuch more importance in countries like
(Buerhaus et al., 2005; Kayalar & OzmutafTurkey, which is farthest behind the other
2009). countries of the Organization for Economic

Lo o-operation and Development (OECD)
Career planning is a personal process, Wheg%jicic et al., 2009).

one’'s own self; desires, expectations, an
characteristics are in effect. Those who calt is necessary for educational institutions and
plan their career correctly, take theithe educators in these institutions to prepare
personalities into account and tend to prefaheir nursing students for graduation with a
choose positions that they are satisfied witfocus on career guidance during their studies
(Peake & Harris, 2002). It is stated thats well (Happell, 1999; Goz & Gurbuz, 2005).

providing career guidance to individuals befor
their professional life while they are still
college students, making them think abo

There are studies on nursing student examining
he reasons for choosing the profession, the
elds they are interested to work in upon

their future pl‘OfESSIOI’]S, revising nursmggraduation’ how much they want to benefit

curriculum to prepare them for the professio -
and approaches that help them kno\grom advanced study opportunities, and the

themselves better and decide what they can jfferences in career ~expectancies across
: 8nders (Happell, 1999; Boughn, 2001; Peake

may prevent early reality shocks and burnou Harris. 2002: Buerhaus et al. 2005 Yazici

in their prof_essional lives (Salmela-Aro et al., tuntas ’et al ’2005. Hayes et é.,| 2006' Lai et

2009; Matutina et al.,_ 201.0' Zam_anzadeh et aal., 2006; Kloster et al., 2007; Yildinm et al.,

2015). Career planning is crucial for nursin 010)

students (Goz & Gurbuz, 2005; McKenna € '

al.,, 2010). In nursing as well, a career pathlethods

that is randomly chosen adversely impact§

both the job satisfaction of the nurse and the

satisfaction of those the nurse cares fofhe objective of the study was to identify and

(Happell, 1999; Goz & Gurbuz, 2005). to compare the career orientations and

expectations of nursing students enrolled at

Lhert_efor%:] It is partlculaf[ly !mportfant ©tate and private universities. The study was
iaen ify the career expec ancies. ot NUrs€s,nqcted as a descriptive and comparative
while they are students as they will be workin

iudy.
one-on-one with patients in patient-care and y

will be the health professionals who form thésample of the Study

closest relationships with the patients (Happelyyg gtudy sample consisted of the 3rd and 4th
1999, Hayes et al., 2005’ Lai et a!., 20065 nursing students of two state and four
Kloster et al., 2007). Nursing faculty in man

Lo . . private universities in Istanbul, which were
countries find it important to identify the postgajacted because they enroll the highest
graduation expectations and demands

_ Fumber of students. Of the 961 students
nursing students. enrolled, 950 were given the questionnaire and
Shortage of nurses is an important workforcB05 students provided complete data. The
management issue that needs to be resolvedrgsponse rate in the study was calculated at
both developed and developing countrie§3.2%.The reason for enrolling 3rd and 4th
(Hayes et al., 2006; Perry, 2012). In addition tgear students in the study was their closeness
the current shortage, a lot of experiencet® graduation, hence the expectancy that they
nurses are also choosing to leave theWould have professional future/career plans
professions in later years (Kloster et al., 2007)efined.

To resolve this issue, it is important that nurseg larger proportion of the sample were

make correct career choices early, while they,qieq at state universities (66.7%) and were
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4th year students (54.5%), female (98%Results
single (98%), public high school graduate . .
(54.5%), living with their families (37.4%), ?frss?:]ts related 1o students' choice of the
and spoke a second language (96.8%). The gp
mean age of the participating students wakhe answers participants provided to the
21.941.93. guestions on the reasons why they chose to
Data Collection and Data Collection Tools itUdy nursing are described in detail in Table
H A
T e e o1 yeSllETatle 1 shows that 14.5% of the student
Itohe ethics committee were obtained PP mentioned nursing as their ideal job and more
: students preferred to study teaching (22.4%) or
Data collection took place at the institutions oiother health related professions (19.0%);
the dates determined in advance, and with tthhowever, still for majority of the students
permission of the instructor, the questionnairenursing was among their top 3 choices (52.5%)
were handed out to volunteering students aftand they (58.4%) chose nursing voluntarily.

the required study desc_rlptlon was prov'dec,lWhiIe 31.9% of the students stated that chose
The study personnel waited for the students

. nursing because they love the profession,
]::Ign?ultatitl(:r? forms and collected them Upormajority (64.2%) of them preferred it due to
P ' ease of finding a job. No significant difference
The data collection instrument consisted of 4was found between the groups with respect to
items, divided into two sections. The firstwhy students choose to study nursing (p>0.05).

section included items geared toward&areer planning related applications in

obtaining socio-demographic information on” .-~ . . .
institutions of nursing education
the students.

Th d . isted of itin| Results pertaining to the career planning
e second section consisted of multiplezg)piaq applications offered in state and private
choice items on the reasons why the stude

; ; NRiversities’ nursing education institutions are
chose to study nursing and their Careeﬁrovided in Table 2. in detalil
orientations. ’ '
When career planning applications were

The researchers designed this section aftgfamined in state and private institutions that
reviewing the similar studies in literature. offer nursing education programs (Table 2), it

A pilot testing of the survey was conducted oM/@s determined that majority of the students
20 students to test the intelligibility anddid not receive career guidance throughout
content suitability of the statements. Théheir education (70.5%), while students

survey was finalized after the pilot testing angnrolled at private universities received
was administered afterwards. significantly more career guidance than did

] ] their peers enrolled at state universities
Ethical Approval: It was obtained from (p<0.001).

Istanbul Clinical Research Ethics Committee _
No.1 (Date/Number of approval: 09.22.12/dMost of the students (69.5%) reported a desire

026 to receive counseling on career planning and
) students enrolled at state universities reported
Data Analysis a much higher desire compared to private

The data were analyzed after the researchafgiversity students, and this difference was
entered the data from completely filled ouhighly significant (p<0.01).

questionnaires  into  computer  softwaréynhijle there were differences between the
Numeric, percentage-frequency values, angoups with respect to who should provide

chi-square tests were used in SPSS 21.0 {greer guidance (p<0.01), both groups reported
analyze the data.
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that they wished to receive this service fronf5.5%) and they reported that this counseling
experts in the fields the most (49.3%). impacts their career plans (84.5%). There was

The largest portion of the students whé® significant difference between state and

reported having received guidance (n:14€§rlvate universities with respect to the Impact

were provided guidance by school counselo sf guidance on career plans (p>0.05).

Table 1: Comparison of the reasons why students chee the nursing profession (N=505)

State Private Total 2 and
n % n % n % X P
Your ideal profession Nursing 46 13.6 27 16.1 73 14,5
B‘ne{\‘/’;fsﬁgf,o"'”g e Other health related fields 66 196 30 179 96 190
' Teaching 79 23.4 34 20.2 113 224 42=1.698
Engineering 46 13.6 22 13.1 68 13.5 ~0.889
Medicine 33 9.8 20 11.9 53 10.5 =5
Other 67 19.9 35 20.8 102 20.2
Where did nursing stand inin top 3 170 504 95 56.5 265 52.5
24-
order of your preferences? 4-6 49 145 24 14.3 73 14.5 2= 207
7-9 36 107 13 7.7 49 9.7 Pp=0.531
10 or after 82 24.3 36 21.4 118 23.4
Did you voluntarily Yes 189 56.1 106 63.1 295 584 ,_

\ ¥?2=2.269
choose the nursing ~0.132
profession? No 148 43.9 62 36.9 210 41.6 p=0.

o Loving the profession Yes 101 30.0 60 35.7 161 31.942=1.703
% No 236 70.0 108 64.3 344 68.1 p=0.192
5 Family desired Yes 118 35.0 52 31.0 170 33.7 ¥?=0.829
g No 219 650 116 69.0 335 66.3 p=0.363
= Guided by a relative Yes 56 16.6 18 10.7 74 147 y*>=3.124
3 working in health services No 281 834 150 89.3 431 85.3 p=0.077
2 Ease of finding a job Yes 214 635 110 655 324 642 2=0.190
> No 123 36.5 58 34.5 181 35.8 p=0.663
S 5 Guided by guidance teacher yeg 52 15.4 21 12.5 73 145 ¥*=0.778
st =0.378
2.5 No 285 846 147 875 432 855

9 Did not score high enough toyes 116 344 68 405 184  36.4 x*=1.775
2% enter the department of p=0.183
F S choice No 221 656 100 595 321 63.6

* Multiple answer options were chosen.
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Table 2: Comparison of the career planning applicabns of nursing education institutions

(N=505)

Does your institute provide
you career guidance in fields Yes
other than nursing? (N=505)

No

Do you wish to receive career Yes

guidance? (N=505) No
No response
Who provides the career School counselor
guidance services? (N=149) gxperts in the field
Other

Do guidance or observational
opportunities related to other Yes
fields of work impact your

career plans?* (N=149) N
0

Who should provide career  School counselor
guidance?* (N=505) Experts in the field

Guidance and counseling
department of the school or

the university
No response

2
n y?and p
29.5 x2=14.560
- *k
205 P=0-000
095 12.865
x*=12.
51 p=0.002%*+
25.3
45.5 10,38
x*=0.
431 p=0.981
11.4
854 22013
p=0.544
14.6
12.7
49.3
x2=12.472

10.5 p=0.006***

27.5

* Multiple answer options were chosen.
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Table 3: Comparison of the students’ views on theicareer opinions (N=505)

State

Private

Total

2
n % n % n % x*and p
Did you make any plans for the Yes 265 786 139 82.7 404 80 ,_
future, related your profession? X:1-180
No 72 214 29 173 101 20 P=0-277
Do you want to work as a nurse Yes 279 828 122 726 401 794
after graduation? ' ' Tye=7.091
— *k
No 58 172 46 274 104 20.6P=0.008
After graduation, where would Inpatient treatment
you want to work as a nurse?  centers 185 54.9 63 375 248 491
Educational institutions 64 19.0 60 35.7 124 246
Primaryheathcare 53 95 15 89 48 95 y=28.928
centers ' ' ' -0 0'00*
Other (educational p=L.
health, occupational 15 4.5 18 10.7 33 6.5
health, etc.)
No response 40 11.9 12 7.1 52 10.3
W_hat type of institutes do you State institutes 279 828 111 66.1 390 77.2
primarily prefer while applying
for ajob? Private institutes 42 125 52 31.0 94 18.6 ¥?=25.494
' ' "~ p=0.000*
No response 6 47 5 29 21 42
* p<0.001 **p<0.01
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Table 4. Comparison of students’ views on graduatkevel education (N=505)

State Private Total )
y2and p
n % n % n %
Desire to obtain a graduate Yes
degree (N=505) 267 79.2 144 85.7 411 81.4)(2:3.113
No 70 208 24 143 94 186P70.078
Time planned on starting Right after graduation
graduate studies (N=411) 141 52.6 93 64.6 234 56.7
After 1-3 years of 100 375 40 27.8 140 34.12=5540
clinical experience -0 063
When a field is chosen p=0.
after familiarizing self 26 9.9 11 7.6 37 9.1
with clinical fields.
Contribute to my Yes _
E professional rise 226 67.1 119 70.8 345 68322:_5)37;317
5 No 111 32.9 49 29.2 160 31.7 '
= Contribute to my Yes
5 _
S personal development 209 62.0 105 625 314 62.2X2__(§)_S5)1161
k5 No 128 380 63 375 191 3787
Q
g Hf;—‘_lp m? work more  Yes 177 525 83 494 260 51.542=0.436
efficient -
8. y No 160 475 85 50.6 245 485P=0.509
2@ Provide professional Yes 165 49.0 81 48.2 246  48.742=0.025
£ 2 satisfaction No 172 51.0 87 518 259 51.3p=0.874
SC Help me get paid Yes 106 31.5 78 46.4 184  36.442=10.855
=4 § better No 231 68.5 90 53.6 321 63.6p=0.001**
8 g Contrbutetomy  Yes 169 501 86 512 255 505 ,_0 049
z 8 professional expertise X_—O -875
TE No 168 499 82 488 250 4057
* Multiple answer options were chosen. ** p<0.001

While 54.9% of state and 37.5 % of private
university students wanted to work at inpatient
are centers after graduation, it was found that
compared to state university students (19%), a
higher proportion of private university students
Majority of the students reported having madé35.7%) wanted to work at educational
professional plans for the future (80%) and thabstitutions. In both groups, primary work
they wanted to work as a nurse aftepreference was for state institutions (77.2%)
graduation (79.4%): there was a significan&nd a higher proportion of students enrolled at
difference between the groups with respect tstate universities preferred to work for the state
this desire, where a higher proportion of théhan private university students (p<0.001).
private university students did not want tdResults of the comparison of students’ views
work as a nurse (p<0.01). on graduate level education are provided in
Table 4.

Comparison of students’ career plans

Findings on career opinions of nursin
students enrolled in private and stat
universities are displayed in Table 3.
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Majority of both state and private universitylower social status and heavy workload, while
students reported a desire to get a graduatee pay is relatively low (Lai et al., 2006). The
degree (81.4%) and preferred to start graduaseme can be said for Turkey as well. These can
studies right after graduation (56.7%). Thde listed as reasons why teaching comes before
most prominent factor in students’ desire tmursing in career choices.

?btaln_a graduate dggree were_that It WO,L,JI‘flhe rate that private and state university
Contribute to [their] professional rise

0 ; : .- students placed nursing in their top 3 choices
E)?e?'s?:)ﬁ;’l fggs\évligmbe};t,,cﬁggg%e ;(r)] d[th‘l?llé]l was similar, 50.4% and 56.5% respectively

lthem] work more efficiently” (51.59%). Wh”ep(TabIe 1). Yazici Altuntas et al. (2005) had

most of the students reported that radua(ggund that nursing was placed between 10th
; port at gre hd 15th choices of applicants (55.5%). Other
studies were not effective in higher

. , . - studies have also reported nursing to be
prc_)fessmnal safisfaction (51.3%) and .gem.n%etween 11th and 18![)h choices urgtil 2000
paid better (63.6%), more state unlversng

students did report that graduate studies wou urttas & Vetkin, 2003; Koc & Saglam,
help them get paid better, than did privat 09). The unemployment rate of the younger

university students (p<0.001) %opulation, which decreased from 25.9% to
y =" ' 18.4% between January 2010 and January
Discussion 2012, and still remains to be an issue, may be a

When demographics of the students werg 250N for nursing to go up in applicants’

examined, it was found that they Wereoreferences, as they are less likely to

predominantly female (98%), which can be <Pernence unemployment due to nurse

associated with the later permission of males Fﬁv%r;?r?:ant(g)i/r?rthzﬁlzgzi?r:Izgegbrzgrisi)ﬁc:/gggien
become nurses in Turkey (with a revision td 9

nursing related laws in 2007) (Nursing Act,ﬁlrﬁcgr;’;/t'th unfgﬂgﬁ;}em;ﬁfs ?‘I:V(\)/ng ggglrt]r?
2007). Still, males’ interest since 2007 i y 9 ’

becoming a nurse is relatively low. It may b egislations are taking place, the “need for

due to the fact that nursing profession i urse_s" increases on daily b.aSiS' Turkey has
gendered, socially perceived as a women e highest nurse shortage with 8.9 nurses per

. : , ._T000 people among OECD countries who have
profession (Sullivan, 2000; Peake & HarrlSthe rate of 1.8 nurses/1000 (Vujicic et al.,

2002; Ozdemir et al, 2008). 2009). As more private health centers are
The results showed that both the private arsbened throughout the country, which
state university students had teaching as théircreases the nurse shortage, nursing students
ideal profession and had nursing in their top 8&re more able to find a position after
choices (Table 1), which support the findinggraduation. Turkish Minister of Health is also
of other Turkish studies. Yazici Altuntas etpersonally promoting nursing education among
al’s study (2005) similarly revealed thatthe youth (Akdag, 2012).

35.3% of nursing students had schools
education as their top choice in universit
entrance exams. Some of the reasons t
Turkish women primarily prefer teaching as

hen asked 56.1% of state university students

d 63.1% of private university students state

at they chose nursing voluntarily. An earlier
i 0

career is that they have better workin tudy found this rate to be 52.7% (Guducu

conditions (not working on shifts, having al ufekci & Yildiz, 2009). These findings show

longer summer vacation, better pay, etc.) anaat students increasingly choose nursing

have the least impact on their roles at homveoluntarlly (Table 1).

and as a mother. Peake and Harris (2002) algase of finding a job was the leading factor
stated that workingwomen take into accounwvhy students preferred to study nursing
their marriage roles as they make career plartsetween both private (65.5%) and state
Another study from Taiwan frames nursing iruniversity (63.5%) students (Table 1). Other
the media as a less academic profession wistudies conducted in Turkey also list ease of
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finding a job as the reason why studentthat career guidance is not given sufficient
choose nursing as a profession (Gududmportance in state institutions (p<0.01).
Tufekci & Yildiz, 2009). Studies conducted inDespite their partial agreement (15.4%) with
other countries, also list ease of finding a johppropriateness of counseling faculty to
as the reason why nursing is a preferregrovide guidance services, both groups
profession (Yang et al., 2004). Another studyeported that these services would be better if
lists family preference followed by theirprovided by experts in the field (49.3%,
university entrance exam score as the tw49.4%) (Table 2). Still, state university
leading reasons why they chose nursing (Lai students found faculty members to provide
al.,, 2006). While these reasons were alstareer guidance acceptable more than did the
applicable to the participant in this study, therivate university students (p<0.01). This
leading causes were their personal choices areflects the dominance of traditional views in
ease of finding a job (Table 1). state institutions and may be a result of the
In McLaughlin et al.’s (2010) study which wasdiﬁicu“y these institution_s experience . in
mploying experts to provide these services.

performed with nursing students in Ireland, the. . )
students stated that thev mostly preferred jterature shows that career guidance services,
y yp career decision-making programs, and

study nursing because “they wanted to be & vt h d help student
nurse” and “they wanted to help others.’alC |V|f|eshsufc as_careerﬁ ays help students
Another study from Sweden reported tha anb or the u'Fure In an e elctlve Wa_‘y (Goa&
while personal interest was the leading reas urbuz, Zgggé.Ha%/(elz et al, 200?’ Slgglo-&
to choose nursing, practical reasons th%iagms’hl. ’I dinm et al., ’
include ease of finding a job were seconda ycLaug in et al., 2010).

(Jirwe & Rudman, 2012). Studies fromMost of both the state (78.6%) and private
different countries list main motivators to(82.7%) university students are found to be
become a nurse as “opportunity for caring” anthaking career plans (Table 3). State university
“my vocation in life” (Rongstad et al., 2004;students want to become nurse after graduation
Eley et al., 2012). significantly more than the private university

All of the studies conducted in Turkey findStlJOIentS do, 82.7% and 72.6% respectively

ease of finding a job as the leading reason f(SP<O'01)'

choosing nursing as a profession. This may t&milarly, state university students preferred
a reflection of the increasing unemploymenprimarily to work at inpatient health centers
rates among the younger population, and {$4.9%). It is thought provoking that 27.4% of
considered to be problematic as the nursiripe nursing students at private universities do
professionals seem to be distanced from theot wish to work as a nurse upon graduation,
principals of the profession, which are “lovingand that only 37.5% of those who wish to work
and caring for people”. as a nurse wish to work as a bedside nurse.
rXVithin this regard, the state universities’

examined, private universities were found t(?nuorféngendciz?gr?r?ntiomﬁgrseagogsfjrfg t%stf
be providing significantly more career ging P

guidance than did state universities, 40.5% ar%faduatlon.

24% respectively (Table 2) (p<0.001). Of théifferently, Yazici Altuntas et al. (2005),
students who reported to have receivefbund that 66.7% of private and 57.9% of state
guidance, both private (45.2%) and stataniversity students plan to work as a nurse. It
(45.7%) university students similarly reportedvas thought that the difference occurred due to
that they received these services from nursirthe effect of sample size of the study which
faculty members. The higher career guidandead only 119 participants. Similarly, Yildirim
request from state (72.4%) than privatet al. (2010) reported in their study, which they
university students (63.7%), and thewvere performed with the students of state
significance of this difference points to the factiniversities, that majority of the participants

When career guidance applications we
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(59%) reported that they could work atdeclining over the years. While there are no
inpatient health centers as a nurse. statistical differences between the two groups,
the reason that the private university students

students reported that they wanted to retake twézhraTnoantdo \?vgrnot” tgt 30 g;%duzgindegfrtzf
university entrance exam within the year thgrogram X .
study was conducted in, which is a meaningf\.a_:aduatlon may be associated with the facts
finding showing that the students do not wan gt thg_se students are er_lrolled at private
to work as nurses and want to be trained i niversities on a scholarship, had_ a_better
another profession. It should also b raining in foreign Iangu_ages (an important
considered with respect to the resources spe I gﬂggﬂtgragﬁge ﬁ;%d'egze’tti?d :Eieu?a'gcr)%iil)
on educating these students for 4 years, who q " )
not want to become nurses. Such Studen?gportunltles with lower student per professor
should be identified earlier in their studies t(gatlos.
make sure the state resources are better spenthe reason for both state and private
universities students reported for wanting to
0 et a graduate degree was that it will help them
students (35.7%) were reported to prefer tﬁse within their career (67.1%, 70.8%). This

work in educational institutions. This finding,reﬂects that rises within career. especiallv in
similar to the previous findings, can be » €SP y

evaluated as an indicator of the privatc?Ccredlted hospitals, promotion and

universities’ insufficient encouragement of th&PPointments. are based on objective criteria

nursing students to work as a nurse UpO%LeJ(r:fr(l)rme?r?ce education,  experience,  and
graduation. P :

It is important to note that 13.5% of all

A higher proportion of private university

An expected finding was that more of the statg®"¢lusion

university (82.8%) students want to work afhe results show that the top career choice of
state hospitals than private university studenthe students was teaching while nursing
(66.1%) do. This finding is related to theremained in their top 3 choices for a career, the
scholarships offered by private universitiesease of finding a job was their reason for
which require their students to work at theichoosing nursing, and that those who wanted
affiliated private hospitals after graduationto work as a nurse after graduation prefer to
The mandated employment duration to repayork at state institutions. It was also
the 4-year scholarship is 4 to 8 years, and tlietermined that career guidance impacts
graduates can freely plan their careers aftstudents’ preferences though they do not
completing this duration. receive the amount of guidance they would
With respect to their views on getting aIil_<e to, gnd that state and _private universiti,es
graduate degree (Table 4), private universit iffer .W'th respect to their stu;lent _bodys
students reported a higher desire (85.79 gcep“o.” of career_gwda_mce and in the_lr career
ndencies and orientations. State universities

compared to state university students (79.2%); ; . ! )
ave serious shortcomings in career guidance.

both groups reported that they planned . . : ;
enroll in a graduate program right aﬂetﬁ\/hlle most of the private university students

graduation. Eighty five percent of the nursin ?ggua{tip?ige?eethzz dthtiyemiﬂt?r? &;[o rggha?e
students similarly stated that they plan stud gree, 9

for an advanced degree after graduation in ?a[ogram right after graduation for professional

. . evelopment purposes; state university
study was performed in The USA (Pettigrew e%ludents stated that they wanted to get a

al. 2011). In another study that was performe . ’
in Turkey, Yazici Altuntas et al. (2005) foundgraduate degree for financial purposes only.

these rates as 95.8% among private and 85.Based on these findings, it is recommended
among state university students. Thesinat career services provided at state
findings mark that while the desire to get ainiversities should be enhanced; these services
graduate degree is still high; it has beeshould be provided by experts in the field, not
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nurses; nursing students should be provided career in nursing and impact of a national
with opportunities to experience different field campaign designed to attract people into the
of nursing applications; and the students nursing profession. Journal of Professional
should be guided to enroll in graduate NUrsing 21(2):75-83.

programs after a certain amount of clinicaf'¢Y: D~ Eléy. R., Bertelio, M., & Rogers-Clark, C

. d be inf d about duat (2012). Why did | become nurse? Personality
experience an e niormed about graduale . ;s 504 reasons for entering nursing. Journal

study’s importance for professional purposes. ¢ advanced Nursing 68(7):546-1555.
Additionally, an important finding of the study oz, F., & Gurbuz, K. (2005). Discover your career
was that nursing is preferred as a profession in nursing. Journal of Ataturk University School
due to ease of finding a job after graduation, of Nursing 8(2):82-87.

which can be problematic for the healtfGuducu Tufekci, F., & Yildiz, A. (2009). The
services system. Nursing is a profession that students’ reasons of nursing preference and
relies on the principles of love and care for ideas about their future. Journal of Ataturk
humanity. Disregarding these principles ang University School of Nursing 12(1):31-37.

. . ; . appell, B. (1999). When | grow up | want to be
choosing this profession solely for eamning F;F.)..? Wht(ere uerergraduagt;e stud%nt nurses want

and s_upportlng oneself is likely to lead t_° to work after graduation. Journal of Advanced
negative consequences both for the profession yyrsing 29(2):499-505.

and for those who use nursing service$yayes, L. J., Orchard, C. A., McGillis Hall, L.,
Therefore especially during high school or the Nincic, V., O'Brein—Pallas, L. & Andrews, G.
first year of their studies, the students should (2006). Career intentions of nursing students
be well informed about the profession to make and new nurse graduates: A review of the
informed career decisions. Strategies should be literature. International Journal of Nursing
developed to make the profession more Education Scholarship 3(1):1-15.

desirable with respect to its political workingNUrsing Act (2007, May 2). Retrieved on

- . . - September 20, 2015.
conditions, social potential, and public image. http://www.resmigazete.gov.tr/eskiler/2007/05/2

Limitations 0070502-3.htm

. Jirwe, M., & Rudman, A. (2012). Why choose a
This study was conducted on a sample Of career in nursing. Journal of Advanced Nursing
nursing schools of private and state 68(7):1615-1623.
universities in Istanbul. It does not include alkayalar, M., & Ozmutaf, M. (2009). The effect of
of the nursing schools in Turkey. This is individual career planning on job satisfaction: A
reasonable given that majority of the schools comparative study on academic and
are state universities across the nation and administrative  staff. Suleyman  Demirel

private universities are concentrated around YniversityThe Journal of Faculty of Economics
big cities, especially Istanbul and Administrative Sciences 14(1):239-254.
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